

FILED
01-18-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

No. 2021AP311-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,
v.
DONTE QUINTELL MCBRIDE,
Defendant-Appellant.

PETITION FOR REVIEW AND APPENDIX

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

KIERAN M. O'DAY
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1113772

**Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Respondent-Petitioner**

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-2065
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
odaykm@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
CRITERIA FOR REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Review is warranted to clarify how courts are to apply the clearly erroneous standard when reviewing a motion to suppress.	10
A. This Court should clarify that “clearly erroneous” is not based on the court of appeals’ independent review of evidence and does not amount to a mere disagreement with the circuit court.	10
B. If the circuit court’s finding that the SUV obstructed traffic is reinstated, Rivera had reasonable suspicion to conduct a traffic stop, i.e., the initial seizure.....	15
II. Review is warranted to make clear the Fourth Amendment principles that reviewing courts are to abide by when undertaking a reasonable suspicion analysis.....	16
A. This Court should once again clarify that reasonable suspicion is based on the totality of the circumstances and that officers are not required to dispense of the possibility of reasonable behavior before initiating a stop.....	16

1. The court of appeals divided and conquered some facts and totally ignored others..... 17

2. The court of appeals flipped the innocent inferences jurisprudence on its head..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989)..... 19

Parts & Elec. Motors, Inc. v. Sterling Elec., Inc.,
866 F.2d 228 (7th Cir. 1988) 11

Phelps v. Physicians Ins. Co. of Wis., Inc.,
2009 WI 74, 319 Wis. 2d 1, 768 N.W.2d 615.... 11

Royster-Clark, Inc. v. Olsen’s Mill, Inc.,
2006 WI 46, 290 Wis. 2d 264, 714 N.W.2d 530 11, 14

Schreiber v. Physicians Ins. Co. of Wis.,
223 Wis. 2d 417, 588 N.W.2d 26 (1999)..... 11

State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cnty.,
2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110 15

State v. Colstad,
2003 WI App 25, 260 N.W.2d 406, 659 N.W.2d 394 9

State v. Genous,
2021 WI 50, 397 Wis. 2d 293,
961 N.W.2d 41..... 11, 16, 17

State v. Houghton,
2015 WI 79, 364 Wis. 2d 234, 868 N.W.2d 143 15

State v. Kyles,
2004 WI 15, 269 Wis. 2d 1, 675 N.W.2d 449..... 17

<i>State v. McBride</i> , No. 2022AP311-CR, 2022 WL 17814269 (Wis. Ct. App. December 20, 2022)	9, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Neal</i> , No. 2017AP1397-CR, 2018 WL 1633577 (Wis. Ct. App. Apr. 3, 2018)	9, 10
<i>State v. Nimmer</i> , 2022 WI 47, 402 Wis. 2d 416, 975 N.W.2d 598	16
<i>State v. Post</i> , 2007 WI 60, 301 Wis. 2d 1, 733 N.W.2d 634	16
<i>State v. Richey</i> , 2022 WI 106, ___ Wis. 2d ___, ___ N.W.2d ___	16
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2018 WI 2, 379 Wis. 2d 86, 905 N.W.2d 353	19
<i>State v. Waldner</i> , 206 Wis. 2d 51, 556 N.W.2d 681 (1996)	16
<i>State v. Wenk</i> , 2001 WI App 268, 248 Wis. 2d 714, 637 N.W.2d 417	11, 13
<i>State v. Young</i> , 2006 WI 98, 294 Wis. 2d 1, 717 N.W.2d 729	16, 17, 19
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	20
<i>United States v. Di Mucci</i> , 879 F.2d 1488 (7th Cir. 1989)	11
 Statutes	
Wis. Stat. 340.01(2)	15
Wis. Stat. § 340.01(22)	15
 Other Authorities	
Milwaukee, Wis. Traffic Code 101-1.2 (2019)	15
Milwaukee, Wis. Traffic Code 101-24.2 (2020)	15
